

Nos. 13-57126 & 14-55231

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

STEVE TRUNK, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the Southern District of California**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of U.S. Justice Foundation, Public Advocate of the
United States, The Lincoln Institute for Research and Education, The
Abraham Lincoln Foundation for Public Policy Research, Inc., Institute on
the Constitution, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund
in Support of Appellants and Reversal**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

*Attorney of Record
October 22, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. THIS COURT’S PRIOR PANEL DECISION HAS BEEN TOTALLY DISCREDITED BY <u>TOWN OF GREECE</u> V. <u>GALLOWAY</u> | 4 |
| A. <u>Town of Greece</u> Discarded the <u>Allegheny</u> Endorsement Test. | 6 |
| B. <u>Town of Greece</u> Abandoned the Three-Part <u>Lemon</u> Test. | 11 |
| C. <u>Town of Greece</u> Affirmed the Original Jurisdictional Principle of the Establishment Clause as Applied in <u>Marsh</u> v. <u>Chambers</u> | 13 |
| D. The Ninth Circuit Panel Opinion Rested Upon the Thoroughly Discredited Three-Part <u>Lemon</u> Test, Including the Repudiated Endorsement and Divisiveness Tests. | 19 |
| II. THE MT. SOLEDAD MEMORIAL CROSS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. | 23 |
| CONCLUSION. | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------------|
| HOLY BIBLE | |
| Luke 20:25.. | 18 |
| Romans 13:3.. | 24 |
| UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION | |
| Amendment I. | 2, <i>passim</i> |
| CASES | |
| <u>Committee for Public Educ. and Religious Liberty v. Regan</u> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980).. | 14 |
| <u>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</u> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).. | 6, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Edwards v. Aguillard</u> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).. | 14 |
| <u>Jacobellis v. Ohio</u> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964). | 12 |
| <u>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</u> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).. | 13 |
| <u>Lee v. Weisman</u> , 505 U.S. 577, 641 (1992).. | 9, 10 |
| <u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).. | 3, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Lynch v. Donnelly</u> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984). | 6 |
| <u>Marsh v. Chambers</u> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).. | 2, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).. | 14 |
| <u>Salazar v. Buono</u> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).. | 24 |
| <u>Town of Greece v. Galloway</u> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1811, 188 L.Ed.2d 835 (2014). | 2, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Trunk v. City of San Diego</u> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9 th Cir. 2011). | 11, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Van Orden v. Perry</u> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).. | 10, 20 |
| <u>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</u> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002). | 13 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| J. Choper, “The Religion Clauses of the First Amendment: Reconciling the Conflict,” 41 U. PITT. L. REV. 673 (1980). | 14 |
| <u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., rev. ed., ABA Foundation: 1978). | 17 |
